MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FORTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1869.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state. 1869.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1869.

Снар. 53.

Chapter 53.

An act to incorporate the Houlton Woolen Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Powers, privileges and liabilities. Sect. 1. E. C. Blake, A. H. Fogg, J. H. Bradford, Llewellyn Powers, Jefferson Cary, H. T. Frisbie, Charles P. Tenney, Eben Woodbury, T. P. Packard, E. D. French and their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby incorporated into a company, with all the powers, privileges and immunities, and subject to all the duties and liabilities, provided in the laws of this state concerning manufacturing corporations, and are authorized to purchase, hold, improve, lease or sell, real and personal estate, not to exceed at any one time in value the sum of one hundred thousand dollars, and divide the same into shares as they may deem convenient.

Location.

Articles of manufacture.

First meeting,

Sect. 2. Said company is authorized to carry on at Houlton, in the county of Aroostook, the manufacture of woolen goods and any other articles necessarily or conveniently connected therewith.

Sect. 3. Any three of the corporators named in this act may call the first meeting of the corporation, by giving notice thereof in any newspaper published in Houlton, ten days at least before said meeting.

Sect. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 11, 1869.

Chapter 54.

An act to authorize the construction of a wharf in the town of Vinalhaven.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Construction of wharf authorized.

May extend into tide water 150 feet. SECT. 1. Kittridge Webster and Company, their heirs and assigns, are hereby authorized to construct and maintain a wharf in front of their quarry and land, on the easterly side of Carver's harbor, in the town of Vinalhaven; commencing at their land and extending into the tide waters of said Carver's harbor one hundred and fifty feet.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 11, 1869.